



CITY OF SOUTH BEND

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS



June 23, 2026

Chad Knip
Abonmarche Consultants, Inc.
315 W. Jefferson Blvd.
South Bend, IN 46601
cknip@abonmarche.com

RE: Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement

Dear Chad:

At its June 23, 2026 meeting, the Board of Public Works approved the above referenced amendment for Lead Service Line Replacement Northwest Rebid in the amount Not to Exceed \$663,790 hourly.

Please find enclosed the agreement. Kindly sign and return it to hhorvath@southbendin.gov and retain a copy for your records.

Sincerely,
/s/Hillary Horvath
Hillary Horvath, Clerk

This is **EXHIBIT K**, consisting of 2 pages, referred to in and part of the **Agreement between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services** dated October 24, 2023.

AMENDMENT TO OWNER-ENGINEER AGREEMENT
Amendment No. 2

1. *Background Data:*

- a. Effective Date of Owner-Engineer Agreement: October 24, 2023
- b. Owner: Board of Public Works, City of South Bend, Indiana
- c. Engineer: Abonmarche Consultants, Inc.
- d. Project: Lead Service Line Replacement

2. *Description of Modifications:*

- a. Engineer shall perform or furnish the following Additional Services:
 - 1) Review previously construction plans and bid documents for Contract C prepared in 2024. Revise to incorporate responses to previous bidder questions and addenda, restructure base bid and alternates, updated specifications, add additional clarifications or revisions and investigate cost saving measures to be implemented in the plans and bid documents.
 - 2) Provide assistance with obtaining Rights of Entry documents from property owners for properties within the awarded Contract C
 - 3) Provide Construction Inspection services for Contract C
- b. Additional Services or the modifications to services set forth above, Owner shall pay Engineer the following additional or modified compensation:
 - 1) Design Phase ~~\$117,600~~ \$128,600
 - 2) Bidding Phase ~~\$11,990~~ \$16,990
 - 3) Rights of Entry (Hourly) ~~\$45,000~~ \$85,000
 - 4) Construction Phase (Hourly) ~~\$276,000~~ \$433,200
- c. The schedule for rendering services is modified as follows:
 - 1) Final Plans and Bid Documents: April 23, 2026

3. Agreement Summary (Reference only)

- a. Original Agreement amount: \$ 41,590.00
- b. Net change for prior amendments: \$ 409,000.00
- c. This amendment amount: \$ 213,200.00
- d. Adjusted Agreement amount: \$ 663,790.00

The foregoing Agreement Summary is for reference only and does not alter the terms of the Agreement, including those set forth in Exhibit C.

Owner and Engineer hereby agree to modify the above-referenced Agreement as set forth in this Amendment. All provisions of the Agreement not modified by this or previous Amendments remain in effect. The Effective Date of this Amendment is June 23, 2026.

OWNER:

ENGINEER:

CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA
BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS



Elizabeth A. Maradik, President



Murray L. Miller, Member



Abigail E. Magas, Member



Joseph R. Molnar, Vice President



Breana N. Micou, Member



Attest: Hillary R. Horvath, Clerk

Date: June 23, 2026

By: _____

Title: _____

Date Signed: _____

**BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
AGENDA ITEM REVIEW REQUEST FORM**

Date	<u>06/15/2026</u>	Department	<u>Public Works</u>
Name	<u>Becca Plantz</u>	Phone Extension	<u>5998</u>
BPW Date	<u>06/23/2026</u>		

Review and Approval Required Prior to Submittal to Board

Diversity Compliance and Inclusion Officer	<input type="checkbox"/>	Officer Name	
BPW Attorney	<input type="checkbox"/>	Attorney Name	<u>Michael Schmidt</u>
Dept. Attorney	<input type="checkbox"/>	Attorney Name	_____
Purchasing	<input type="checkbox"/>		_____

Check the Appropriate Item Type – Required for All Submissions

<input type="checkbox"/> Professional Services Agreement	<input type="checkbox"/> Contract	<input type="checkbox"/> Proposal	
<input type="checkbox"/> Open Market Contract	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Amendment/Addendum	<input type="checkbox"/> Special Purchase, QPA	
<input type="checkbox"/> Bid Opening	<input type="checkbox"/> Bid Award	<input type="checkbox"/> Req. to Advertise	<input type="checkbox"/> Title Sheet
<input type="checkbox"/> Quote Opening	<input type="checkbox"/> Quote Award	<input type="checkbox"/> Reject Bids/Quotes	
<input type="checkbox"/> Proposal Opening	<input type="checkbox"/> C/O & PCA No. _____	<input type="checkbox"/> PCA	
<input type="checkbox"/> Chg. Order, No. _____	<input type="checkbox"/> Traffic Control	<input type="checkbox"/> Resolution	
<input type="checkbox"/> Other: _____		<input type="checkbox"/> Ease./Encroach	

Required Information

Company or Vendor Name	<u>Abonmarche Consultants, Inc.</u>		
New Vendor	<input type="checkbox"/> Yes <input type="checkbox"/> If Yes, Approved by Purchasing		
	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> No		
MBE/WBE Contractor	<input type="checkbox"/> MBE	Completed E-Verify Form Attached	<input type="checkbox"/> Yes
	<input type="checkbox"/> WBE		<input type="checkbox"/> No
Project Name	<u>Lead Service Line Replacement Program</u>		
Project Number	<u>123-069</u>		
Funding Source	<u>PROJ 546, Water Capital</u>		
Account No.	<u>PO-0031995</u>		
Amount	<u>Original \$41,590, Am. 1: \$409,000, Am. 2: 213,200, New Total \$663,790</u>		
Terms of Contract	<u>Hourly NTE</u>		
Purpose/Description	<u>Rebid & construction phase work for the northwest zone of the Lead Service Line Replacement program.</u>		

For Change Orders Only

Amount of	<input type="checkbox"/>	Increase	\$ _____	
	<input type="checkbox"/>	Decrease	(\$ _____)	
Previous Amount			\$ _____	
		Increase	_____ %	
Current Percent of Change:		Decrease	(_____ %)	
New Amount			\$ _____	
		Increase	_____ %	
Total Percent of Change:		Decrease	(_____ %)	
Time Extension Amount:			_____	
New Completion Date:			_____	